[Federal Funding]

AUTHORIZING THE PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL OF SAN FRANCISCO, INC. TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND APPROXIMATELY \$109,004 OF ADDITIONAL FEDERAL REFUGEE EMPLOYMENT SOCIAL SERVICES FUNDS AND APPROXIMATELY \$254,726 OF UNSPENT FUNDS IN LINE WITH THE REFUGEE COUNTY PLAN.

WHEREAS, The Private Industry Council of San Francisco, Inc. (PIC), by authorization of this Board of Supervisors acts with the approval of the Department of Human Services for the City and County of San Francisco in administering federal Refugee funds awarded to San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The federal Office of Refugee Resettlement has allocated an additional \$109,004 in Refugee Employment Social Services funds for services to refugees in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The PIC has identified approximately \$254,726 of unspent funds from the prior year ending September 30, 1999; and

WHEREAS, The PIC Board of Directors has approved the usage of those funds; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Interim President of the PIC is authorized by the Board of Supervisors to accept and expend approximately \$109,004 of additional federal refugee employment social services funds and approximately \$254,726 of unspent funds in line with the Refugee County Plan.

(Private Industry Council)



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

000074

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Private Industry Council of San Francisco, Inc. to accept and expend approximately \$109,004 of additional federal Refugee Employment Social Services funds and approximately \$254,726 of unspent funds in line with the Refugee County Plan.

February 7, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,

Yaki, Yee

Absent: 1 - Katz

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 7, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

FEB 18 2000

Date Approved